First print



New South Wales

Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Bill 2014

Explanatory note

This explanatory note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament.

Overview of Bill

The object of this Bill is to amend various Acts establishing universities (the *University Acts*) to remove certain regulatory requirements relating to financial management, land dealings and governing body election procedures of the universities and to put beyond doubt the capacity of the universities to generate revenue to fund the objects and principal functions of the university. In relation to each university:

- (a) the requirement for the Governor on the recommendation of the Treasurer to approve borrowings by the university is removed, and
- (b) the requirement for the Minister for Education with the concurrence of the Treasurer to approve university investment powers is removed, and
- (c) the university is specifically authorised to generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions, and
- (d) the requirement for the Treasurer on the recommendation of the Minister for Education to approve fund managers is removed, and
- (e) the requirement for the Minister for Education on the advice of the Treasurer to approve guidelines for commercial activities carried on by the university is removed, and
- (f) the requirement for the Minister for Education to approve the sale, encumbrance or lease for more than 21 years of university land is removed and is replaced with a requirement for such approval where the land concerned was granted, transferred or sold at nominal or less than market value to the university by the State or is the lease of any land acquired from the State for a term of more than 21 years, and

- (g) the limitation preventing the university from leasing certain land vested in the Crown which is under the university's control and management for more than 21 years is removed and replaced with a requirement permitting leases for more than 21 years with the approval of the Minister for Education, and
- (h) the university is empowered to delegate to the governing body of the university the power to make rules concerning procedures for elections to that body instead of them being prescribed by the by-laws.

The Bill also:

- (i) amends the University of Wollongong Act 1989:
 - (i) to remove references to the "Convocation" of the University (Schedule 1.10 [1], [3] and [13]), and
 - (ii) to enable the Vice-Chancellor of the University to sub-delegate functions delegated to the Vice-Chancellor by the Council of the University (**Schedule 1.10 [5]**), and
- (j) makes a consequential amendment to omit Part 11 (Convocation) of the *University of Wollongong By-law 2005* (Schedule 1.11), and
- (k) amends the University of Newcastle Act 1989:
 - (i) to formally include the President of the Academic Senate as a member and chair of the Academic Senate of the University (**Schedule 1.6 [2]**), and
 - (ii) to enable the Vice-Chancellor of the University to sub-delegate functions delegated to the Vice-Chancellor by the Council of the University (**Schedule 1.6 [4]**), and
- (1) amends the *Macquarie University Act 1989* to correct a cross-reference (Schedule 1.2 [14]), and
- (m) amends each University Act to make amendments of a consequential or savings nature.

Outline of provisions

Clause 1 sets out the name (also called the short title) of the proposed Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the proposed Act on the date of assent to the proposed Act.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Acts and by-law

Schedule 1 amends the University Acts and a by-law as described in the Overview of the Bill.

Schedule 1.1 [2], **1.2** [2], **1.3** [2], **1.4** [2], **1.5** [2], **1.6** [3], **1.7** [2], **1.8** [2], **1.9** [2] and **1.10** [4] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (a) of the Overview of the Bill.

Schedule 1.1 [15], 1.2 [15], 1.3 [14], 1.4 [14], 1.5 [14], 1.6 [17], 1.7 [14], 1.8 [15], 1.9 [14] and 1.10 [18] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (b) of the Overview of the Bill.

Schedule 1.1 [1], **1.2** [1], **1.3** [1], **1.4** [1], **1.5** [1], **1.6** [1], **1.7** [1], **1.8** [1], **1.9** [1] and **1.10** [2] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (c) of the Overview of the Bill.

Schedule 1.1 [16], 1.2 [16], 1.3 [15], 1.4 [15], 1.5 [15], 1.6 [18], 1.7 [15], 1.8 [16], 1.9 [15] and 1.10 [19] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (d) of the Overview of the Bill.

Schedule 1.1 [8]–[10], 1.2 [7]–[9], 1.3 [7]–[9], 1.4 [7]–[9], 1.5 [7]–[9], 1.6 [10]–[12], 1.7 [7]–[9], 1.8 [8]–[10], 1.9 [7]–[9] and 1.10 [10]–[12] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (e) of the Overview of the Bill and make consequential amendments.

Schedule 1.1 [3]–[5], 1.2 [3]–[5], 1.3 [3]–[5], 1.4 [3]–[5], 1.5 [3]–[5], 1.6 [5]–[7], 1.7 [3]–[5], 1.8 [3]–[5], 1.9 [3]–[5] and 1.10 [6]–[8] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (f) of the Overview of the Bill and make consequential amendments.

Schedule 1.1 [6] and [7], 1.2 [6], 1.3 [6], 1.4 [6], 1.5 [6], 1.6 [8] and [9], 1.7 [6], 1.8 [6] and [7], 1.9 [6] and 1.10 [9] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (g) of the Overview of the Bill and make consequential amendments.

Schedule 1.1 [11]–[14], 1.2 [10]–[13], 1.3 [10]–[13], 1.4 [10]–[13], 1.5 [10]–[13], 1.6 [13]–[16], 1.7 [10]–[13], 1.8 [11]–[14], 1.9 [10]–[13] and 1.10 [14]–[17] amend the University Acts to achieve the object described in paragraph (h) of the Overview of the Bill and make consequential amendments.

Schedule 1.1 [17] and [18], 1.2 [17] and [18], 1.3 [16] and [17], 1.4 [16] and [17], 1.5 [16] and [17], 1.6 [19] and [20], 1.7 [16] and [17], 1.8 [17] and [18], 1.9 [16] and [17] and 1.10 [20] and [21] amend the University Acts to insert savings and transitional provisions.

First print



New South Wales

Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Bill 2014

Contents

		Page
1	Name of Act	2
2	Commencement	2
Schedule 1	Amendment of Acts and by-law	3



New South Wales

Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Bill 2014

No , 2014

A Bill for

An Act to amend various Acts establishing universities with respect to government regulation of the financial management, certain land dealings and governing body election procedures of the universities; and for other purposes.

The	Legislature of New South Wales enacts:	1
1	Name of Act	2
	This Act is the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014.	3
2	Commencement	4
	This Act commences on the date of assent to this Act.	5

Scł	nedule 1	A	Amendment of Acts and by-law	1			
1.1	Charles \$	Sturt	University Act 1989 No 76	2			
[1]	Section 7 Object and functions of University						
	Insert after	sectio	n 7 (3) (a):	4			
		(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	5 6 7			
[2]	Section 19	Func	tions of Council	8			
	Omit section	on 19 (1) (d). Insert instead:	9			
		(d)	borrow money,	10			
[3]	Section 21	Powe	ers of Council relating to property	11			
	Omit section	on 21 (1) (a). Insert instead:	12			
		(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	13 14 15			
[4]	Section 21	(2)–(3	3)	16			
	Omit section	Omit section 21 (2) and (3). Insert instead:					
	(2)		Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise lands of the University.	18 19			
	(2A)	by th	Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired ne University from the State at nominal or less than market value except the approval of the Minister.	20 21 22			
	(3)		pite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the ister, lease any such lands if:	23 24			
		(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	25			
		(b)	the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	26 27 28			
[5]	Section 21	(5)		29			
	Insert "grar	nt," aft	er "gift,".	30			
[6]	Section 22	Powe	ers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	31			
	Omit section	on 22 (4) (a). Insert instead:	32			
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	33 34 35			
[7]	Section 22	(4) (b)	36			
	Omit "shall	l" whe	rever occurring. Insert instead "must".	37			
[8]	Section 24	A Def	initions	38			
	Omit "appr	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	39			

[9]	Section	24B Guidelines for commercial activities	1
	Omit sec	tion 24B (1) and (2). Insert instead:	2
	(1)) The Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines requiring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection with University commercial activities.	3 4 5
	(2)) The Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to time.	6 7
[10]	Section	24B (5) and (6)	8
	Omit the	subsections.	9
[11]	Section	32 Rules	10
	Omit "8E	E, 8F" from section 32 (1). Insert instead "8E (2) (c) (i) and (3) (a), 8F (4)".	11
[12]	Section	32 (1)	12
	Omit "31	(1) (b) and (k)". Insert instead "31 (1) (k)".	13
[13]	Section	32 (1)	14
	Insert "(t	o the extent it relates to appointments)" after "Schedule 1".	15
[14]	Section	32 (1A)–(1C)	16
	Insert aft	er section 32 (1):	17
	(1A)) Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to in sections 8E (3) (b), 8F (2) (a) and 31 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	18 19 20 21
	(1B)) Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	22 23
	(1C)) The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	24 25 26
[15]	Schedul	e 2 Investment	27
	Omit cla	use 2.	28
[16]	Schedul	e 2, clause 2A	29
	Omit the	clause. Insert instead:	30
	2A Fu	inds managers	31
	(1)) The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	32 33
	(2)) Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	34 35 36
[17]	Schedul	e 4 Savings and transitional provisions	37
	Omit clau	use 1 (1). Insert instead:	38
	(1)) The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	39 40

[18]	Schedule 4, Part 8 Insert after Part 7:				
	Part 8		Uni	visions consequent on enactment of versities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory orms) Act 2014	3 4 5
	48	Defin	ition		6
			amen	s Part: ading Act means the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory rms) Act 2014.	7 8 9
	49	Guide	elines	for commercial activities	10
			imme Act,	Guidelines approved for the time being under section 24B, as in force ediately before the amendments made to that section by the amending continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the scil under that section as amended.	11 12 13 14
	50	Exist	ing in	vestments	15
			appoi	mendment made to this Act by the amending Act does not affect the intment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or shalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	16 17 18
	51	Previ	ously	acquired land	19
				on 21 (2)–(3), as inserted by the amending Act, extend to land acquired the State before the insertion of those subsections.	20 21
1.2	Мас	quari	e Un	iversity Act 1989 No 126	22
[1]	Secti	on 6 C)bject	and functions of University	23
	Insert	t after s	section	n 6 (3) (a):	24
			(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	25 26 27
[2]	Secti	on 16	Funct	ions of Council	28
	Omit	section	n 16 (1	1) (d). Insert instead:	29
			(d)	borrow money,	30
[3]	Secti	on 18	Powe	rs of Council relating to property	31
	Omit	section	n 18 (1	1) (a). Insert instead:	32
			(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	33 34 35
[4]	Secti	on 18	(2)–(3)	36
	Omit	section	n 18 (2	2) and (3). Insert instead:	37
		(2)		Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise ands of the University.	38 39

	(2A)	The Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired by the University from the State at nominal or less than market value except with the approval of the Minister.	1 2 3
	(3)	Despite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the Minister, lease any such lands if:	4 5
		(a) the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	6
		(b) the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	7 8 9
[5]	Section 18	(5)	10
	Insert "gran	nt," after "gift,".	11
[6]	Section 19	Powers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	12
	Omit sectio	on 19 (4) (a). Insert instead:	13
		(a) must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	14 15 16
[7]	Section 21	A Definitions	17
	Omit "appr	oved" from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	18
[8]	Section 21	B Guidelines for commercial activities	19
	Omit section	n 21B (1) and (2). Insert instead:	20
	(1)	The Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines requiring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection with University commercial activities.	21 22 23
	(2)	The Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to time.	24 25
[9]	Section 21	B (5) and (6)	26
	Omit the su	bsections.	27
[10]	Section 29	Rules	28
	Omit "8D,	8E" from section 29 (1). Insert instead "8D (2) (c) (i) and (3) (a), 8E (4)".	29
[11]	Section 29	(1)	30
	Omit "28 (2	1) (b) and (k)". Insert instead "28 (1) (k)".	31
[12]	Section 29	(1)	32
	Insert "(to t	he extent it relates to appointments)" after "Schedule 1".	33
[13]	Section 29	(1A)–(1C)	34
	Insert after	section 29 (1):	35
	(1A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to in sections 8D (3) (b), 8E (2) (a) and 28 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	36 37 38 39

	((1B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	1 2
	((1C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	3 4 5
[14]	Sche	dule 1	Provisions relating to members and procedure of the Council	6
	Omit	"appo	inted under section 9 (1) (g)" from clause 2 (j).	7
	Insert	instea	ad "appointed under section 8E".	8
[15]	Sche	dule 2	2 Investment	9
	Omit	clause	2.	10
[16]	Sche	dule 2	2, clause 2A	11
	Omit	the cla	ause. Insert instead:	12
	2A	Fund	ls managers	13
		(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	14 15
		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	16 17 18
[17]	Sche	dule 3	Savings and transitional provisions	19
	Omit	clause	e 1A (1). Insert instead:	20
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	21 22
[18]	Sche	dule 3	B, clauses 14–16	23
	Insert	after	clause 13:	24
	14	Guid	elines for commercial activities	25
			The Guidelines approved for the time being under section 21B, as in force immediately before the amendments made to that section by the <i>Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014</i> , continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the Council under that section as amended.	26 27 28 29 30
	15	Exist	ing investments	31
			An amendment made to this Act by the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014 does not affect the appointment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or on behalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	32 33 34 35
	16	Previ	iously acquired land	36
			Section 18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the <i>Universities Legislation Amendment</i> (<i>Regulatory Reforms</i>) Act 2014, extend to land acquired from the State before the insertion of those subsections.	37 38 39

1.3	Southern	Cro	ss University Act 1993 No 69	1
[1]	Section 6 C)bject	and functions of University	2
	Insert after	section	n 6 (3) (a):	3
		(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	4 5 6
[2]	Section 16	Func	tions of Council	7
	Omit section	n 16 (1) (d). Insert instead:	8
		(d)	borrow money,	9
[3]	Section 18	Powe	ers of Council relating to property	10
	Omit section	n 18 (1) (a). Insert instead:	11
		(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	12 13 14
[4]	Section 18	(2)–(3	3)	15
	Omit section	n 18 (2) and (3). Insert instead:	16
	(2)		Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise lands of the University.	17 18
	(2A)	by th	Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired ne University from the State at nominal or less than market value except the approval of the Minister.	19 20 21
	(3)		bite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the ister, lease any such lands if:	22 23
		(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	24
		(b)	the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	25 26 27
[5]	Section 18	(5)		28
	Insert "gran	t," aft	er "gift,".	29
[6]	Section 19	Powe	ers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	30
	Omit section	n 19 (4) (a). Insert instead:	31
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	32 33 34
[7]	Section 21	A Defi	initions	35
	Omit "appro	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	36
[8]	Section 21	B Gui	delines for commercial activities	37
	Omit section	n 21B	(1) and (2). Insert instead:	38
	(1)	requi	Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines iring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection University commercial activities.	39 40 41

		(2)	The Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to time.	1 2
[9]	Sect	ion 21	B (5) and (6)	3
	Omi	t the su	bsections.	4
[10]	Sect	ion 30	Rules	5
	Omi	t "10 (1	1) (c)–(g) and (8)" from section 30 (1).	6
	Inse	rt instea	ad "10 (1) (c), (d) (ii), (e) (ii), (f) (ii), (g) (ii) and (8)".	7
[11]	Sect	ion 30	(1)	8
	Omi	t "29 (1	1) (b) and (k)". Insert instead "29 (1) (k)".	g
[12]	Sect	ion 30	(1)	10
	Omi	t "claus	ses 1 (1) (c) and (d) and 3 of Schedule 1".	11
			ad "clause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the ates to appointments)".	12 13
[13]	Sect	ion 30	(1A)–(1C)	14
	Inse	rt after	section 30 (1):	15
		(1A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to in sections 10 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii) and (g) (iii) and 29 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	16 17 18 19
		(1B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	20 21
		(1C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	22 23 24
[14]	Sch	edule 2	2 Investment	25
	Omi	t clause	e 2.	26
[15]	Sch	edule 2	2, clause 2A	27
	Omi	t the cl	ause. Insert instead:	28
	2A	Func	ds managers	29
		(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	30 31
		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	32 33 34
[16]	Sch	edule 3	3 Savings and transitional provisions	35
	Omi	t clause	e 2 (1). Insert instead:	36
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	37 38

[17]	Schedule 3, Part 9 Insert after Part 8:				
	Part 9		Uni	visions consequent on enactment of versities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory orms) Act 2014	3 4 5
	39	Defin	ition		6
			amen	s Part: ading Act means the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory rms) Act 2014.	7 8 9
	40	Guide	elines	for commercial activities	10
			imme Act,	Guidelines approved for the time being under section 21B, as in force ediately before the amendments made to that section by the amending continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the scil under that section as amended.	11 12 13 14
	41	Exist	ing in	vestments	15
			appoi	mendment made to this Act by the amending Act does not affect the intment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or shalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	16 17 18
	42	Previ	ously	acquired land	19
				on 18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the amending Act, extend to land acquired the State before the insertion of those subsections.	20 21
1.4	Univ	/ersit	y of I	New England Act 1993 No 68	22
[1]	Secti	on 6 C	bject	and functions of University	23
	Insert	t after s	sectior	n 6 (3) (a):	24
			(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	25 26 27
[2]	Secti	on 16	Funct	ions of Council	28
	Omit	section	n 16 (1	1) (d). Insert instead:	29
			(d)	borrow money,	30
[3]	Secti	on 18	Powe	rs of Council relating to property	31
	Omit	section	n 18 (1	1) (a). Insert instead:	32
			(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	33 34 35
[4]	Secti	on 18	(2)–(3)	36
	Omit	section	n 18 (2	2) and (3). Insert instead:	37
		(2)		Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise ands of the University.	38 39

	(2A)	The Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired by the University from the State at nominal or less than market value except with the approval of the Minister.	1 2 3
	(3)	Despite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the Minister, lease any such lands if:	4 5
		(a) the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	6
		(b) the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	7 8 9
[5]	Section 18	(5)	10
	Insert "gran	nt," after "gift,".	11
[6]	Section 19	Powers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	12
	Omit section	on 19 (4) (a). Insert instead:	13
		(a) must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	14 15 16
[7]	Section 21	A Definitions	17
	Omit "appr	oved" from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	18
[8]	Section 21	B Guidelines for commercial activities	19
	Omit sectio	n 21B (1) and (2). Insert instead:	20
	(1)	The Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines requiring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection with University commercial activities.	21 22 23
	(2)	The Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to time.	24 25
[9]	Section 21	B (5) and (6)	26
	Omit the su	bsections.	27
[10]	Section 29	Rules	28
	Omit "9 (1)	(c)–(h) and (8)" from section 29 (1).	29
	Insert instead	ad "9 (1) (c), (d) (ii), (e) (ii), (f) (ii), (g) (ii) and (h) (ii) and (8)".	30
[11]	Section 29	(1)	31
	Omit "28 (2	1) (b) and (k)". Insert instead "28 (1) (k)".	32
[12]	Section 29	(1)	33
	Omit "clau	ses 1 (1) (c) and (d) and 3 of Schedule 1".	34
		ad "clause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the ates to appointments)".	35 36
[13]	Section 29	(1A)–(1C)	37
	Insert after	section 29 (1):	38
	(1A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to	39 40

			in sections 9 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 28 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	1 2
		(1B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	3 4
		(1C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	5 6 7
[14]	Sche	dule 2	Investment	8
	Omit	clause	2.	9
[15]	Sche	dule 2	, clause 2A	10
	Omit	the cla	use. Insert instead:	11
	2A	Fund	s managers	12
		(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	13 14
		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	15 16 17
[16]	Sche	dule 3	Savings and transitional provisions	18
	Omit	clause	2 (1). Insert instead:	19
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	20 21
[17]	Sche	dule 3	, Part 9	22
	Insert	t after l	Part 8:	23
	Part 9		Provisions consequent on enactment of Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014	24 25 26
	43	Defin	ition	27
			In this Part:	28
			amending Act means the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014.	29 30
	44	Guid	elines for commercial activities	31
			The Guidelines approved for the time being under section 21B, as in force immediately before the amendments made to that section by the amending Act, continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the Council under that section as amended.	32 33 34 35
	45	Exist	ing investments	36
			An amendment made to this Act by the amending Act does not affect the appointment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or on behalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	37 38 39

46 Prev	iously	acquired land	1
			2 3
Universit	y of	New South Wales Act 1989 No 125	4
Section 6 0	Object	and functions of University	5
Insert after	section	n 6 (3) (a):	6
	(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	7 8 9
Section 15	Func	tions of Council	10
Omit sectio	on 15 (1) (d). Insert instead:	11
	(d)	borrow money,	12
Section 17	Powe	ers of Council relating to property	13
Omit section	on 17 (1) (a). Insert instead:	14
	(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	15 16 17
Section 17	(2)–(3	3)	18
Omit sectio	on 17 (2) and (3). Insert instead:	19
(2)			20 21
(2A)	by th	ne University from the State at nominal or less than market value except	22 23 24
(3)			25 26
	(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	27
	(b)	the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	28 29 30
Section 17	(5)		31
Insert "grar	nt," aft	er "gift,".	32
Section 18	Powe	ers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	33
Omit sectio	on 18 (4) (a). Insert instead:	34
	(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	35 36 37
Section 20	A Defi	initions	38
Omit "appr	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	39
	Universit Section 6 C Insert after Section 15 Omit section Section 17 Omit section (2) (2A) (3) Section 17 Insert "grar Section 18 Omit section	Section 6 Object Insert after section (a1) Section 15 Funct Omit section 15 ((d) Section 17 Powe Omit section 17 ((a) Section 17 (2)–(3) Omit section 17 ((2) The Q any 1 (2A) The Q by th with (3) Desp Mini (a) (b) Section 17 (5) Insert "grant," afte Section 18 Powe Omit section 18 (4) (a)	 Section 18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the amending Act, extend to land acquired from the State before the insertion of those subsections. University of New South Wales Act 1989 No 125 Section 6 Object and functions of University Insert after section 6 (3) (a): (a1) without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions, Section 15 Functions of Council Omit section 15 (1) (d). Insert instead: (d) borrow money, Section 17 Powers of Council relating to property Omit section 17 (1) (a). Insert instead: (a) may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and Section 17 (2)–(3) Omit section 17 (2) and (3). Insert instead: (2) The Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands of the University. (2A) The Council may subject to the State at nominal or less than market value except with the approval of the Minister. (3) Despite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the Minister. (3) Despite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the Minister. (3) Despite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the Minister, lease any such lands if: (a) the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and (b) the Council is astified that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into. Section 18 (4) (a). Insert instead: (a) must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the

[8]	Sectio	n 20	B Guidelines for commercial activities	1			
	Omit s	ectio	n 20B (1) and (2). Insert instead:	2			
		(1)	The Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines requiring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection with University commercial activities.	3 4 5			
		(2)	The Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to time.	6 7			
[9]	Sectio	n 20	B (5) and (6)	8			
	Omit tl	ne su	bsections.	9			
[10]	Sectio	n 28	Rules	10			
	Omit "	8D, 8	8E" from section 28 (1). Insert instead "8D (2) (c) (i) and (3) (a), 8E (4)".	11			
[11]	Sectio	n 28	(1)	12			
	Omit "	27 (1	1) (b) and (k)". Insert instead "27 (1) (k)".	13			
[12]	Sectio	n 28	(1)	14			
	Insert '	'(to t	he extent it relates to appointments)" after "Schedule 1".	15			
[13]	Sectio	n 28	(1A)–(1C)	16			
	Insert after section 28 (1):						
	(1	A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to in sections 8D (3) (b), 8E (2) (a) and 27 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	18 19 20 21			
	(1	B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	22 23			
	(1	C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	24 25 26			
[14]	Sched	ule 2	2 Investment	27			
	Omit c	lause	2.	28			
[15]	Sched	ule 2	2, clause 2A	29			
	Omit th	ne cla	ause. Insert instead:	30			
	2A I	Fund	ls managers	31			
		(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	32 33			
		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	34 35 36			
[16]	Sched	ule 3	3 Savings and transitional provisions	37			
	Omit c	lause	e 1A (1). Insert instead:	38			
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	39 40			

[17]	Sche	edule 3	, clau	ises 14–16	1
	Inser	t after	clause	13:	2
	14	Guid	elines	s for commercial activities	3
			imm <i>Legi</i> effec	Guidelines approved for the time being under section 20B, as in force ediately before the amendments made to that section by the <i>Universities slation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014</i> , continue to have et as if they were Guidelines determined by the Council under that section mended.	4 5 6 7 8
	15	Exist	ing in	vestments	9
			(<i>Reg</i> mana	unendment made to this Act by the Universities Legislation Amendment ulatory Reforms) Act 2014 does not affect the appointment of a funds ager or the validity of any investment made by or on behalf of the versity before the commencement of the amendment.	10 11 12 13
	16	Previ	iously	v acquired land	14
			(Reg	ion 17 (2)–(3), as inserted by the <i>Universities Legislation Amendment ulatory Reforms</i>) <i>Act 2014</i> , extend to land acquired from the State before nsertion of those subsections.	15 16 17
1.6	Univ	versit	y of ∣	Newcastle Act 1989 No 68	18
[1]	Sect	ion 6 C)bject	and functions of University	19
	Inser	t after	section	n 6 (3) (a):	20
			(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	21 22 23
[2]	Sect	ion 15	Acad	emic Senate	24
	Inser	t after	section	n 15 (1) (a):	25
			(a1)	the person for the time being holding the office of President of the Academic Senate (if the person is not the Vice-Chancellor), and	26 27
[3]	Sect	ion 16	Func	tions of Council	28
	Omit	t sectio	n 16 (1) (d). Insert instead:	29
			(d)	borrow money,	30
[4]	Sect	ion 17	Deleg	gation by Council	31
	Inser	t at the	end o	of the section:	32
		(2)	with sub-c cond	Subsection of the Council is delegated to the Vice-Chancellor in accordance subsection (1) and the instrument of delegation authorises the delegation of the function, the Vice-Chancellor may (subject to any lition to which the delegation is subject) sub-delegate the function to any on or body referred to in subsection (1).	33 34 35 36 37
[5]	Sect	ion 18	Powe	ers of Council relating to property	38
	Omit	t section	n 18 (1) (a). Insert instead:	39
			(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	40 41 42

[6]	Section 18	(2)–(3	3)	1	
	Omit sectio	n 18 (2	2) and (3). Insert instead:	2	
	(2)		Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise ands of the University.	3 4	
	(2A)	by th	Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired ne University from the State at nominal or less than market value except the approval of the Minister.	5 6 7	
	(3)		bite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the ster, lease any such lands if:	8 9	
		(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	10	
		(b)	the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	11 12 13	
[7]	Section 18	(5)		14	
	Insert "gran	ıt," aft	er "gift,".	15	
[8]	Section 19	Powe	ers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	16	
	Omit sectio	n 19 (4	4) (a). Insert instead:	17	
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	18 19 20	
[9]	Section 19	(4) (b)	21	
	Omit "shall	" whe	rever occurring. Insert instead "must".	22	
[10]	Section 21	A Defi	initions	23	
	Omit "appr	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	24	
[11]	Section 21B Guidelines for commercial activities				
	Omit sectio	n 21B	(1) and (2). Insert instead:	26	
	(1)	requi	Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines iring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection University commercial activities.	27 28 29	
	(2)	The time.	Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to	30 31	
[12]	Section 21	B (5) a	and (6)	32	
	Omit the su	bsecti	ons.	33	
[13]	Section 29	Rules	3	34	
	Omit "8D,	8E" fr	om section 29 (1). Insert instead "8D (2) (c) (i) and (3) (a), 8E (4)".	35	
[14]	Section 29	(1)		36	
	Omit "28 (1	l) (b) a	and (k)". Insert instead "28 (1) (k)".	37	
[15]	Section 29	(1)		38	
	Insert "(to t	he ext	ent it relates to appointments)" after "Schedule 1".	39	

[16]	Section 29 (1A)–(1C)						
	Inser	t after s	section 29 (1):	2			
		(1A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules a or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred in sections 8D (3) (b), 8E (2) (a) and 28 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).				
		(1B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	7 8			
		(1C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	9 10 11			
[17]	Sche	dule 2	2 Investment	12			
	Omit	clause	2.	13			
[18]	Sche	dule 2	2, clause 2A	14			
	Omit the clause. Insert instead:						
	2A	Fund	s managers				
		(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	17 18			
		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	19 20 21			
[19]	Sche	dule 3	Savings and transitional provisions	22			
	Omit	clause	e 1A (1). Insert instead:	23			
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	24 25			
[20]	Schedule 3, Part 6						
	Insert after Part 5:						
	Part 6		Provisions consequent on enactment of Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014				
	22	Defin	lition	31			
			In this Part:	32			
			amending Act means the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014.	33 34			
	23	Acad	lemic Senate	35			
			The amendment made to section 15 by the amending Act does not affect the continuity or legal status of the Academic Senate.	36 37			
	24	Guid	elines for commercial activities	38			
			The Guidelines approved for the time being under section 21B, as in force immediately before the amendments made to that section by the amending	39 40			

			continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the ncil under that section as amended.	1 2
	25 Exis	sting in	nvestments	3
		appo	amendment made to this Act by the amending Act does not affect the pintment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or ehalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	4 5 6
	26 Pre	viously	/ acquired land	7
			ion 18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the amending Act, extend to land acquired a the State before the insertion of those subsections.	8 9
1.7	Universi	ity of	Sydney Act 1989 No 124	10
[1]	Section 6	Object	t and functions of University	11
	Insert after	r sectio	n 6 (3) (a):	12
		(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	13 14 15
[2]	Section 1	6 Func	tions of Senate	16
	Omit secti	on 16 (1) (d). Insert instead:	17
		(d)	borrow money,	18
[3]	Section 1	8 Powe	ers of Senate relating to property	19
	Omit secti	on 18 (1) (a). Insert instead:	20
		(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	21 22 23
[4]	Section 1	B (2)–(3	3)	24
	Omit secti	on 18 (2) and (3). Insert instead:	25
	(2)		Senate may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise lands of the University.	26 27
	(2A)	by th	Senate must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired ne University from the State at nominal or less than market value except the approval of the Minister.	28 29 30
	(3)		pite subsection (2A), the Senate may, without the approval of the Minister, e any such lands if:	31 32
		(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	33
		(b)	the Senate is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	34 35 36
[5]	Section 1	8 (5)		37
	Insert "gra	nt," aft	er "gift,".	38

[6] Section 19 Powers of Senate over certain property vested in Crown				
	Omit sectio	n 19 (4	4) (a). Insert instead:	2
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	3 4 5
[7]	Section 26	A Defi	nitions	6
	Omit "appr	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	7
[8]	Section 26	B Guio	delines for commercial activities	8
	Omit sectio	n 26B	(1) and (2). Insert instead:	9
	(1)	requi	Senate must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines iring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection University commercial activities.	10 11 12
	(2)	The stime.	Senate may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to	13 14
[9]	Section 26	B (5) a	and (6)	15
	Omit the su	bsectio	ons.	16
[10]	Section 37	Rules	5	17
	Omit "9 (1)	(d)–(ł	h), (6) and (8)" from section 37 (1).	18
	Insert instea	ad "9 (1) (d) (ii), (e) (ii), (f) (ii), (g) (ii) and (h) (ii), (6) and (8)".	19
[11]	Section 37	(1)		20
	Omit "36 (1	l) (b) a	and (k)". Insert instead "36 (1) (k)".	21
[4:0]				
[12]	Section 37	(1)		22
ניצן		• •	1) (c) and (d) and 3 of Schedule 1".	22 23
ניצן	Omit "claus Insert instea	ses 1 (1 ad "cla	1) (c) and (d) and 3 of Schedule 1". use 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)".	
[12]	Omit "claus Insert instea	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to	use 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)".	23 24
	Omit "claus Insert instea extent it rel	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to (1A)–(ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C)	23 24 25
	Omit "claus Insert instea extent it rel Section 37 Insert after	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to (1A)–(section Desp or wi in sec	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C)	23 24 25 26
	Omit "claus Insert instea extent it rel Section 37 Insert after	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to (1A)–(section Desp or wi in sec and c Elect	 ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) an 37 (1): bite subsection (1), only the Senate may be empowered to make rules for ith respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to ctions 9 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 36 (1) (b) 	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
	Omit "claus Insert instea extent it rel Section 37 Insert after (1A)	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to (1A)–(section Desp or wi in sec and c Elect pract The avail	 ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) an 37 (1): bite subsection (1), only the Senate may be empowered to make rules for ith respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to ctions 9 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 36 (1) (b) clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>). tion rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral 	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
	Omit "claus Insert instea extent it rel Section 37 Insert after (1A)	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to (1A)–(section Desp or wi in sec and c Elect pract The avail soon	 ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) (1C) (1): (1): (1): (1): (1): (1): (2): (2): (2): (3): (4): (5): (6): (7): (7): (8): (9): (1): (1): (1): (1): (2): (1): (2): (1): (2): (1): (1): (2): (1): (2): (3): (4): (4): (5): (6): (7): (7):<	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35
[13]	Omit "claus Insert instea extent it rel Section 37 Insert after (1A) (1B) (1C)	ses 1 (1 ad "cla ates to (1A)–(section Desp or wi in sec and c Elect pract The avail soon 2 Inves	 ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) (1C) (1): (1): (1): (1): (1): (1): (2): (2): (2): (3): (4): (5): (6): (7): (7): (8): (9): (1): (1): (1): (1): (2): (1): (2): (1): (2): (1): (1): (2): (1): (2): (3): (4): (4): (5): (6): (7): (7):<	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36

Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Bill 2014 [NSW] Schedule 1 Amendment of Acts and by-law

[15]	Schedule 2, clause 2A					
	Omit	the cla	use. Inser	t instead:	2	
	2A	Fund	s manage	ers	3	
		(1)		te may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management ads belonging to or vested in the University.	4 5	
		(2)	Universit	funds manager may on behalf of the Senate invest funds of the ty in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to own funds or other funds.	6 7 8	
[16]	Sche	edule 3	Savings	and transitional provisions	9	
	Omit	clause	1A (1). Ir	nsert instead:	10	
		(1)		lations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature ent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	11 12	
[17]	Sche	edule 3	, clauses	15–17	13	
	Inser	t after	clause 14:		14	
	15	Guid	elines for	commercial activities	15	
			immediat Legislatio	delines approved for the time being under section 26B, as in force tely before the amendments made to that section by the <i>Universities</i> on Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014, continue to have if they were Guidelines determined by the Senate under that section led.	16 17 18 19 20	
	16	Exist	ing invest	tments	21	
			(Regulate manager	adment made to this Act by the Universities Legislation Amendment ory Reforms) Act 2014 does not affect the appointment of a funds or the validity of any investment made by or on behalf of the ty before the commencement of the amendment.	22 23 24 25	
	17	Prev	ously acq	quired land	26	
			(Regulate	18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the <i>Universities Legislation Amendment ory Reforms)</i> Act 2014, extend to land acquired from the State before tion of those subsections.	27 28 29	
1.8	Univ	versit	y of Tec	hnology, Sydney, Act 1989 No 69	30	
[1]	Sect	ion 6 C	bject and	I functions of University	31	
	Inser	t after	section 6 (3) (a):	32	
			the	thout limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for e purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out its principal functions,	33 34 35	
[2]	Sect	ion 16	Functions	s of Council	36	
	Omit	t sectio	n 16 (1) (d	l). Insert instead:	37	
			(d) bo	rrow money,	38	

[3]	[3] Section 18 Powers of Council relating to property				
	Omit section	on 18 (1) (a). Insert instead:	2	
		(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	3 4 5	
[4]	Section 18	(2)–(3	3)	6	
	Omit section	on 18 (2	2) and (3). Insert instead:	7	
	(2)		Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise ands of the University.	8 9	
	(2A)	by th	Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired ne University from the State at nominal or less than market value except the approval of the Minister.	10 11 12	
	(3)		bite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the ster, lease any such lands if:	13 14	
		(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	15	
		(b)	the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	16 17 18	
[5]	Section 18	(5)		19	
	Insert "grar	nt," aft	er "gift,".	20	
[6]	Section 19	Powe	ers of Council over certain property vested in Crown	21	
	Omit section	on 19 (4	4) (a). Insert instead:	22	
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	23 24 25	
[7]	Section 19	(4) (b)	26	
	Omit "shall	" whe	rever occurring. Insert instead "must".	27	
[8]	Section 21	A Defi	nitions	28	
	Omit "appr	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	29	
[9]	Section 21	B Gui	delines for commercial activities	30	
	Omit section	on 21B	(1) and (2). Insert instead:	31	
	(1)	requi	Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines iring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection University commercial activities.	32 33 34	
	(2)	The time.	Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to	35 36	
[10]	Section 21	B (5) a	and (6)	37	
	Omit the su	ıbsecti	ons.	38	
[11]	Section 29	Rules	3	39	
-	Omit "8D,	8E" fr	om section 29 (1). Insert instead "8D (2) (c) (i) and (3) (a), 8E (4)".	40	

[12]	Section 2	9 (1)	1
	Omit "28	(1) (b) and (k) and clauses 1 (1) (c) and (d) and".	2
	Insert inst	ead "28 (1) (k) and clause".	3
[13]	Section 2	9 (1)	4
	Insert "(to	the extent it relates to appointments)" after "Schedule 1".	5
[14]	Section 2	9 (1A)–(1C)	6
	Insert afte	r section 29 (1):	7
	(1A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to in sections 8D (3) (b), 8E (2) (a) and 28 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	8 9 10 11
	(1B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	12 13
	(1C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	14 15 16
[15]	Schedule	2 Investment	17
	Omit clau	se 2.	18
[16]	Schedule	2, clause 2A	19
	Omit the c	elause. Insert instead:	20
	2A Fur	nds managers	21
	(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	22 23
	(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	24 25 26
[17]	Schedule	3 Savings and transitional provisions	27
	Omit claus	se 1A (1). Insert instead:	28
	(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	29 30
[18]	Schedule	3, Part 6	31
	Insert afte	r Part 5:	32
	Part 6	Provisions consequent on enactment of Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014	33 34 35
	22 Def	inition	36
		In this Part: <i>amending Act</i> means the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014.	37 38 39

	23	Guide	elines	for commercial activities	1
			imme Act,	Guidelines approved for the time being under section 21B, as in force ediately before the amendments made to that section by the amending continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the neil under that section as amended.	2 3 4 5
	24	Existi	ing in	vestments	6
			appo	intermediate to this Act by the amending Act does not affect the interment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or chalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	7 8 9
	25	Previ	ously	acquired land	10
				on 18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the amending Act, extend to land acquired the State before the insertion of those subsections.	11 12
1.9	Univ	versity	of \	Western Sydney Act 1997 No 116	13
[1]	Sect	ion 8 O	bject	and functions of University	14
	Inser	t after s	ection	n 8 (3) (a):	15
			(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out of its principal functions,	16 17 18
[2]	Sect	ion 22	Funct	tions of Board	19
	Omit	t sectior	n 22 (1	1) (e). Insert instead:	20
			(e)	borrow money,	21
[3]	Sect	ion 24	Powe	rs of Board relating to property	22
	Omit	t sectior	n 24 (1	1) (a). Insert instead:	23
			(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	24 25 26
[4]	Sect	ion 24 ((2)–(3		27
	Omit	t sectior	n 24 (2	2) and (3). Insert instead:	28
		(2)	The l any l	Board may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or demise ands of the University.	29 30
		(2A)	by th	Board must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acquired the University from the State at nominal or less than market value except the approval of the Minister.	31 32 33
		(3)		ite subsection (2A), the Board may, without the approval of the Minister, any such lands if:	34 35
			(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	36
			(b)	the Board is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	37 38 39
[5]	Sect	ion 24 ((5)		40
	Inser	t "grant	t," afte	er "gift,".	41

[6] Section 26 Powers of Board over certain property vested in Crown				
	Omit section	on 26 (4	4) (a). Insert instead:	2
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	3 4 5
[7]	Section 32	A Defi	initions	6
	Omit "appr	oved"	from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	7
[8]	Section 32	B Gui	delines for commercial activities	8
	Omit section	on 32B	(1) and (2). Insert instead:	9
	(1)	requi	Board must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines iring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection University commercial activities.	10 11 12
	(2)	The time.	Board may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to .	13 14
[9]	Section 32	B (5) a	and (6)	15
	Omit the su	ibsecti	ons.	16
[10]	Section 41	Rules	3	17
	Omit "12 (1) (c)–	(h) and (8)" from section 41 (1).	18
	Insert instead	ad "12	(1) (c), (d) (ii), (e) (ii), (f) (ii), (g) (ii) and (h) (ii) and (8)".	19
[11]	Section 41	(1)		20
	Omit "40 (2	1) (b)"	. Insert instead "40 (1) (ja)".	21
[12]	Section 41	(1)		22
		(-)		
	Omit "clau	• •	1) (c) and (d) and 3 of Schedule 1".	23
	Insert inste	ses 1 (ad "cla	1) (c) and (d) and 3 of Schedule 1". ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the pappointments)".	
[13]	Insert inste	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)".	23 24
[13]	Insert inste extent it rel	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to (1A)–	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C)	23 24 25
[13]	Insert inste extent it rel Section 41 Insert after	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to (1A)– section Desp or wi in se	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C)	23 24 25 26
[13]	Insert inste extent it rel Section 41 Insert after	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to (1A)– section Desp or wi in se and c Elect	 ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) n 41 (1): bite subsection (1), only the Board may be empowered to make rules for ith respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to actions 12 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 40 (1) (b) 	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
[13]	Insert inste extent it rel Section 41 Insert after (1A)	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to (1A)– section Desp or wi in se and c Elect pract The avail	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) n 41 (1): bite subsection (1), only the Board may be empowered to make rules for ith respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to actions 12 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 40 (1) (b) clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>). tion rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32
[13]	Insert inste extent it rel Section 41 Insert after (1A) (1B)	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to (1A)– section Desp or wi in se and c Elect pract The avail soon	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) n 41 (1): bite subsection (1), only the Board may be empowered to make rules for ith respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to ctions 12 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 40 (1) (b) clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>). tion rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral tices, procedures and methods of voting. Board must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily lable to the public by whatever means the Board considers appropriate as a s practicable after it is made.	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35
	Insert inste extent it rel Section 41 Insert after (1A) (1B) (1C)	ses 1 (ad "cla ates to (1A)– section Desp or wi in se and c Elect pract The avail soon 2 Inves	ause 1 (1) (c) and (d) of Schedule 1 and clause 3 of that Schedule (to the appointments)". (1C) n 41 (1): bite subsection (1), only the Board may be empowered to make rules for ith respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to ctions 12 (1) (d) (iii), (e) (iii), (f) (iii), (g) (iii) and (h) (iii) and 40 (1) (b) clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>). tion rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral tices, procedures and methods of voting. Board must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily lable to the public by whatever means the Board considers appropriate as a s practicable after it is made.	23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36

Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Bill 2014 [NSW] Schedule 1 Amendment of Acts and by-law

[15]	Schedule 2, clause 2A					
	Omit the clause. Insert instead:					
	2A	Fund	ls managers	3		
		(1)	The Board may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	4 5		
		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Board invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	6 7 8		
[16]	Sche	dule 4	Savings, transitional and other provisions	9		
	Omit	clause	e 1 (1). Insert instead:	10		
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	11 12		
[17]	Sche	Schedule 4, Part 6				
	Inser	t after]	Part 5:	14		
	Part 6		Provisions consequent on enactment of Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014	15 16 17		
	32	Defin	ition	18		
			In this Part: amending Act means the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014.	19 20 21		
	33 Guio		elines for commercial activities			
			The Guidelines approved for the time being under section 32B, as in force immediately before the amendments made to that section by the amending Act, continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the Board under that section as amended.	23 24 25 26		
	34	Exist	ing investments	27		
			An amendment made to this Act by the amending Act does not affect the appointment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or on behalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	28 29 30		
	35	Previ	iously acquired land	31		
			Section 24 (2)–(3), as inserted by the amending Act, extend to land acquired from the State before the insertion of those subsections.	32 33		
1.10	Univ	versit	y of Wollongong Act 1989 No 127	34		
[1]	Section 4 Establishment of University					
		n 4 (b).	36			

[2]	Section 6 Object and functions of University							
	Insert after section 6 (3) (a):							
		(a1)	without limiting paragraph (a), the University may generate revenue for the purpose of funding the promotion of its object and the carrying out	3 4				
			of its principal functions,	5				
[3]	Section 14	Conv	ocation	6				
	Omit the se	ction.		7				
[4]	Section 16 Functions of Council							
	Omit section 16 (1) (d). Insert instead:							
		(d)	borrow money,	10				
[5]	Section 17 Delegation by Council							
	Insert at the	end o	f the section:	12				
	(2)	with sub-c cond	unction of the Council is delegated to the Vice-Chancellor in accordance subsection (1) and the instrument of delegation authorises the lelegation of the function, the Vice-Chancellor may (subject to any ition to which the delegation is subject) sub-delegate the function to any on or body referred to in subsection (1).	13 14 15 16 17				
[6]	Section 18	Powe	rs of Council relating to property	18				
	Omit sectio	n 18 (1	1) (a). Insert instead:	19				
		(a)	may acquire (whether by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise) any property for the purposes of this Act and may agree to carry out the conditions of any such acquisition, and	20 21 22				
[7]	Section 18 (2)–(3)							
	Omit sectio	n 18 (2	2) and (3). Insert instead:	24				
	(2)) The Council may, subject to this section, alienate, mortgage, charge or deany lands of the University.						
	(2A)	The Council must not alienate, mortgage, charge or demise any lands acqui by the University from the State at nominal or less than market value exc with the approval of the Minister.						
	(3)	Desp Mini	ite subsection (2A), the Council may, without the approval of the ster, lease any such lands if:	30 31				
		(a)	the term of the lease does not exceed 21 years, and	32				
		(b)	the Council is satisfied that it is to the benefit of the University, whether from a financial or educational standpoint or otherwise, that the lease be entered into.	33 34 35				
[8]	Section 18	(5)		36				
	Insert "grant," after "gift,".							
[9]	Section 19 Powers of Council over certain property vested in Crown							
	Omit section 19 (4) (a). Insert instead:							
		(a)	must not be granted for a term (including any option for the grant of a further term) exceeding 21 years except with the approval of the Minister, and	40 41 42				

Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Bill 2014 [NSW] Schedule 1 Amendment of Acts and by-law

[10]	Section 21A Definitions						
	Omit	"appr	oved" from the definition of <i>the Guidelines</i> . Insert instead "determined".	2			
[11]	Section 21B Guidelines for commercial activities						
	Omit section 21B (1) and (2). Insert instead:						
		(1)	The Council must by resolution determine, and must maintain, Guidelines requiring specified processes and procedures to be followed in connection with University commercial activities.	5 6 7			
		(2)	The Council may by resolution amend or replace the Guidelines from time to time.	8 9			
[12]	Secti	Section 21B (5) and (6)					
	Omit	Omit the subsections.					
[13]	Secti	on 25	Exemption from membership of body corporate	12			
	Omit	Omit "or of Convocation, or both".					
[14]	Secti	on 29	Rules	14			
	Omit "8D, 8E" from section 29 (1). Insert instead "8D (2) (c) (i) and (3) (a), 8E (4)".						
[15]	Section 29 (1)						
	Omit "14 (1), 16 (1) (d) and (e), 23 and 28 (1) (b) and (k)".						
	Insert instead "16 (1) (d) and (e), 23 and 28 (1) (k)".						
[16]	Secti	on 29	(1)	19			
	Insert "(to the extent it relates to appointments)" after "Schedule 1".						
[17]	Secti	Section 29 (1A)–(1C)					
	Inser	t after	section 29 (1):	22			
		(1A)	Despite subsection (1), only the Council may be empowered to make rules for or with respect to which by-laws may be made concerning matters referred to in sections 8D (3) (b), 8E (2) (a) and 28 (1) (b) and clause 3 of Schedule 1 (to the extent it relates to elections) (<i>election rules</i>).	23 24 25 26			
		(1B)	Election rules must be consistent with sound and democratic electoral practices, procedures and methods of voting.	27 28			
		(1C)	The Council must ensure that any election rule it makes is made readily available to the public by whatever means the Council considers appropriate as soon as practicable after it is made.	29 30 31			
[18]	Sche	Schedule 2 Investment					
	Omit clause 2.						
[19]	Schedule 2, clause 2A						
	Omit the clause. Insert instead:						
	2A Fund		ds managers				
		(1)	The Council may engage a funds manager to act in relation to the management of the funds belonging to or vested in the University.	37 38			

		(2)	Such a funds manager may on behalf of the Council invest funds of the University in any investment in which the funds manager is authorised to invest its own funds or other funds.	1 2 3
[20]	Sche	edule 3	B Savings and transitional provisions	4
	Omit	clause	e 1A (1). Insert instead:	5
		(1)	The regulations may contain provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act or any Act that amends this Act.	6 7
[21]	Sche	edule 3	B, clauses 15–18	8
	Inser	t after	clause 14:	9
	15	Guid	elines for commercial activities	10
			The Guidelines approved for the time being under section 21B, as in force immediately before the amendments made to that section by the <i>Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014</i> , continue to have effect as if they were Guidelines determined by the Council under that section as amended.	11 12 13 14 15
	16	Exist	ting investments	16
			An amendment made to this Act by the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014 does not affect the appointment of a funds manager or the validity of any investment made by or on behalf of the University before the commencement of the amendment.	17 18 19 20
	17	Convocation		21
			The repeal of section 4 (b) by the Universities Legislation Amendment (Regulatory Reforms) Act 2014 does not affect the continuity or legal status of the University.	22 23 24
	18	Prev	iously acquired land	25
			Section 18 (2)–(3), as inserted by the <i>Universities Legislation Amendment</i> (<i>Regulatory Reforms</i>) Act 2014, extend to land acquired from the State before the insertion of those subsections.	26 27 28
1.11	Univ	versit	y of Wollongong By-law 2005	29
	Part 11 Convocation			
	Omit	the Pa	urt.	31